
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MIKE MEHAFFY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, THE CATO INSTITUTE
AND THE CHAPMAN CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
JURISPRUDENCE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Karen R. Harned
Counsel of Record
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 314-2048
Karen.Harned@nfib.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Ilya Shapiro
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Luke A. Wake
Of Counsel
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
921 11th Street, Suite 400
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 448-9904
Luke.Wake@nfib.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

John C. Eastman
Anthony T. Caso
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
JURISPRUDENCE
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92886
(714) 628-2666
jeastman@chapman.edu
caso@chapman.edu
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: July 1, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. IN CONTRAVENTION OF AN ESSENTIAL HOLDING IN <i>PALAZZOLO</i> <i>V. RHODE ISLAND</i> , THE FEDERAL AND NINTH CIRCUITS HAVE JOINED TOGETHER IN REVIVING THE 'NOTICE RULE' FROM ITS GRAVE	5
1. With Exception to its Repeated Admonition Against Bright-Line Rules, The Supreme Court has Never Given Definitive Guidance on How the <i>Penn Central</i> Balancing Test Should be Weighed.....	5
2. Despite Implicit Rejection in <i>Nollan v. California Coastal</i> <i>Commission</i> , The Lower Courts Developed the 'Notice Rule' as a Categorical Bar	8

- 3. The *Palazzolo* Court Unequivocally Repudiated the ‘Notice Rule’ 10
- 4. Without Regard to *Palazzolo’s* Repudiation, the Federal Circuit and the Ninth Circuits Have Revived the ‘Notice Rule’ 12

- II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION PRECLUDES ALMOST ALL TAKINGS CLAIMS PREDICATED UPON REGULATORY RESTRICTIONS IMPOSED PURSUANT TO THE CLEAN WATER ACT 14
 - 1. All Economically Viable Takings Claims Against the Federal Government Must be Initiated in the Court of Federal Claims 14
 - 2. The *Mehaffy* Decision Categorically Absolves the Federal Government of the Duty to Defend Extreme Regulatory Restrictions Under the Clean Water Act, So Long as the Property Retains Some Minute Residual Value 16
 - 3. The *Mehaffy* Decision Forever Snuffs Out Regulatory Takings Claims That Have Yet to Ripen..... 18
 - i. Federal Agencies Now Have an Incentive to Run Out the Clock..... 18

- ii. It is Exceedingly Difficult to Know When a Property is Subject to Regulation Under the CWA in the First Place 20

III. THE 'NOTICE RULE' DISRUPTS THE REAL ESTATE MARKET TO THE DISADVANTAGE OF SMALL BUSINESS, ORDINARY LANDOWNERS, AND THE ELDERLY 22

- 1. Modest Landowners Usually Lack the Resources to Ripen a Takings Claim Predicated Upon CWA Restrictions, But the 'Notice Rule' Prevents them From Passing a Potential Takings Claim to Anyone Else 22
- 2. The 'Notice Rule' Manipulates the Real Estate Market and Forces Modest Landowners to Sell at a Starkly Depreciated Rate 24
- 3. Elderly Landowners Are Particularly Disadvantaged by the 'Notice Rule' 25

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Commission v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012).....	2
<i>CAA Assoc. v. United States</i> , 67 F.3d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Cooley v. United States</i> , 324 F.3d 1297 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	18, 19
<i>CRV Enterprises, Inc. v. United States</i> , 626 F.3d 1241 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	12, 14
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	9
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles County, Cal.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	18
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12, 13
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964).....	7
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	2, 3

<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Management Dist.</i> , 11-1447 (2013).....	2
<i>Lenoir v. Porters Creek Watershed Dist.</i> , 586 F.2d 1081 (6th Cir. 1978).....	14
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	16, 17
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	17
<i>Mehaffy v. United States</i> , 499 Fed. Appx. 18 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morris v. United States</i> , 392 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825, 839 (1987).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palazzolo v. State ex rel. Tavares</i> , 746 A.2d 707 (R.I. 2000).....	8
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	6
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	3, 15, 20
<i>Sackett v. E.P.A.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	20, 22, 23
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook Cty. v. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	20
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Environmental Protection</i> , 560 U.S. __ (2010)	2, 9
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	7
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980)	18
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	9
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	11, 18, 20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend V	2, 3
---------------------------	------

STATUTE

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)..... 14

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 32.1 14

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37..... 1

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jonathan H. Adler, *Wetlands, Property Rights, and the Due Process Deficit*,
2011-2012 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 139 (2012) 19

Michael M. Berger, Tahoe-Sierra:
Much Ado About What?,
25 U. Haw. L. Rev. 295 (2003) 5

Clean Water Act Definition of
“Waters of the United States”,
Environmental Protection Agency
(Mar. 13, 2013)..... 20-21

John D. Echeverria,
Making Sense of Penn Central,
23 UCLA J. Envtl. L. & Pol’y 171 (2005)..... 6

Robert C. Ellickson, *Property in Land*,
102 Yale L.J. 1315 (1993)..... 25

William M. Hof, <i>Trying to Halt the Procedural Merry-Go-Round: The Ripeness of Regulatory Takings Claims After Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 46 St. Louis U. L.J. 833 (2002).....	19
Gideon Kanner, <i>Making Laws and Sausages: A Quarter-Century Retrospective on Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York</i> , 13 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 679 (2005).....	6, 7
Jeff Kray, <i>Draft EPA/Corps Guidance Seeks to Expand Federal Jurisdiction Over Wetlands, as Congress, Courts Question Agency Authority</i> (Mar. 11, 2011).....	21
R.S. Radford & Luke A. Wake, <i>Deciphering and Extrapolating: Searching for Sense in Penn Central</i> , 38 Ecology L.Q. 731 (2011).....	6, 7
Ronald Reagan, <i>Encroaching Control: The Peril of Ever-Expanding Government, in A Time For Choosing: The Speeches of Ronald Reagan, 1961-1982</i> (Alfred A. Baltizer & Gerald M. Bonetto eds., 1983).....	26
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989).....	7

Damien M. Schiff and Luke A. Wake,
*Leveling the Playing Field in David v.
Goliath: Remedies to Agency Overreach*,
17 *Tex. Rev. L. & Pol.* 97 (2012)..... 14-15, 22, 23

Patrick Wiseman, *May the Market Do
What Takings Jurisprudence Does Not:
Divide a Single Parcel Into Discrete
Segments?*, 19 *Tul. Env'tl. L.J.* 269 (2006) 5
